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This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report for the 24.07-Acre Parcel Vacant Parcel located
at Pepper Avenue South of the I-210 Freeway in Rialto, California, dated May 2019, was prepared by
Edward de Souza and Justin Rauzon and reviewed by Kevin Green.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. The resumes for the individuals
below are included in Appendix F. We have the specific qualifications based on education, training,
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We
have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

.

Justin Rauzon, R.E.P.A.
Project Manager
SCS ENGINEERS

Q;L

Kevin W. Green, P.G.
Project Director
SCS ENGINEERS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Howard Industrial Partners to prepare a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of 24.07-Acre Vacant Parcel located at North Pepper Avenue south of
I-210 Freeway in Rialto, California (the “Property”). This assessment was performed in conformance
with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries, and in general conformance
with ASTM E1527-13. Based on the scope of work performed, SCS finds the following:

e The Property, which is not currently associated with an assigned address, is located to the
south of the I-210 Freeway and to the east of Pepper Avenue in Rialto, CA. The Property
comprised of 24.04 acres of undeveloped land covered with grasses and trees. A small
homeless encampment is present on the north-central portion of the Property. A few
concrete pipes were observed on the western portion of the Property, likely associated with
historical flood irrigation.

e The Property has been undeveloped or agricultural land (an orchard) since the late 1800s.
By 1930, the Property was occupied by an orchard. There was an unimproved road along the
northern boundary of the Property in 1942, which was gone by the late 1940s. The Property
was cleared of the orchard and vegetation by the mid-1980s and has been a vacant lot since
then.

e An aboveground fuel storage tank situated inside a low concrete block containment wall was
observed immediately outside the southern fence dividing the Property from the West Valley
Water District site. The containment wall was observed to be in poor condition, with cracks.
A small area of stained soil was observed near the base of the containment wall. Some of
the staining crossed the fence line onto the Property. The affected area was only a few
square feet in size and is considered de minimis in nature.

e Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in
the area surrounding the Property. Based on available information, it is unlikely that any of
these sites have negatively impacted the environmental condition of the Property.

Conclusions

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the 24.07-acre vacant
parcel located on North Pepper Avenue in Rialto, California, in conformance with the scope and
limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 5 of this report. In the opinion of the Environmental Professionals, this
assessment has revealed no evidence of conditions indicative of recognized environmental
conditions. Further investigation is not recommended.

Data Gap
The following data gaps were identified:
e Owner and User Questionnaires were not returned to SCS. Based on information from
other sources, these data gaps are not considered significant, and the findings and

opinions expressed in this report would not be expected to change with information from
the questionnaires.
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1 INTRODUCTION

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Howard Industrial Partners (the “User”) to prepare a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the 24.07-Acre Vacant Parcel located at Pepper
Avenue South of the I-210 Freeway in Rialto, California (the “Property”). A location map for the
Property is presented as Figure 1 in Appendix A. This assessment was performed in conformance
with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl), and in general
conformance with ASTM E1527-13.

2 PURPOSE

This Phase | ESA is intended to constitute appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses
of the Property, as required to support the assertion of the innocent landowner, contiguous property
owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser defenses to liability (collectively the landowner
liability protections, or LLPs) under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA a.k.a. Superfund), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), and the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2002.

The purpose of this investigation was to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances as defined in CERCLA Section 101, and petroleum products, on,
at, in, or to the Property.

If known or suspected contamination is identified, Users seeking to maintain LLPs have
responsibilities in addition to completion of an AAl-compliant Phase | ESA. These “continuing
obligations” include taking “appropriate care” and “reasonable steps” with respect to known or
suspected releases of hazardous substances during the term of property ownership. In addition to
these requirements under federal law, there are different requirements under state law with respect
to liability protections. On request, SCS can provide support for clients with continuing obligations,
as appropriate.

3 SCOPE OF SERVICES
This Phase | ESA is based on:

e Interviews with past and/or present owners, operators, and/or occupants of the Property.
e Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records.
e Visual inspections of the Property and adjoining properties performed on May 2, 2019.

e Review of historical Property use information (topographic maps, aerial photographs, fire
insurance maps, existing reports, etc.).

e Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Property (e.g.,
interviews with appropriate regulatory agency personnel and review of agency files review
of available documents, interviews with other knowledgeable persons).

o Degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
Property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation.

e Information provided as a result of the additional inquiries conducted by the User.

Phase | ESA - 24.07-Acres, Pepper Avenue, Rialto Www.scsengineers.com
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4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase | ESA for the 24.07-Acre Vacant Parcel, located in Rialto, California, has been prepared
specifically for Howard Industrial Partners. The report has been prepared in accordance with the
care and skill generally exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances, in this or
similar localities. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional opinions
presented herein.

No other party, known or unknown to SCS, is intended as a beneficiary of this work product, its
content, or information embedded therein. Third parties use this report at their own risk. Third party
reliance letters may be issued on request to SCS subject to approval of Howard Industrial Partners
and payment to SCS of a fee for such letters.

5 LIMITATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The investigation focuses on releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that could be considered a recognhized environmental condition (REC) and/or a
liability due to their possible presence in significant concentrations (e.g., above acceptable limits set
by the federal or state government) or due to the potential for contaminant migration through
exposure pathways (e.g., soil vapor migration or groundwater ingestion). Materials that may contain
substances which are not currently deemed hazardous by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) or California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) were not considered as part of this
study.

Unless specifically included in our scope of services, formal surveys for asbestos-containing
materials, lead-based paints, fire safety, vapor intrusion, indoor air quality, mold, and similar matters
were not part of this assessment. The Property was not evaluated for compliance with land use,
zoning, wetlands, or similar laws. This report is not intended to be an environmental compliance
audit.

Hazardous substances naturally occurring in plants, soils, and rocks (e.g., heavy metals, naturally
occurring asbestos, or radon) are not typically considered in these investigations. Similarly,
construction debris (e.g., discarded concrete, asphalt, etc.) is not considered to be of concern unless
observations suggest that hazardous substances are likely to be present in significant
concentrations.

Unless otherwise noted, sampling and laboratory analyses of soil, water, air, building materials, or
other media, were not performed as part of this investigation. Positive identification of hazardous
substances can only be accomplished through sampling and appropriate laboratory analysis.

SCS Engineers assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of information obtained from, compiled by,
or provided by third-party sources, such as regulatory agency listings. Unless obviously inaccurate or
if information exists to the contrary, SCS Engineers assumes that information collected during this
environmental site assessment is accurate and correct. Unless warranted, information collected has
not been independently validated as part of this assessment.

The following information is the responsibility of the User (40 CFR 312.22) and is not included in this
Phase | ESA:

e Specialized knowledge or experience of the User.
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e The relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Property. The
purchaser of a Property is required to consider whether any differential between the
purchase price and the fair market value of the Property is due to the presence of
releases or potential releases of hazardous substances at the Property.

Certain other limitations could affect the accuracy and completeness of this report, as follows:

e Site Access Limitations - None.

e Physical Obstructions to Observations - None.
e Qutstanding Information Requests - None

e Historical Data Sources Failure - None

e (Other Limitations - None.
6 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

SITE LOCATION

The Property, which is not currently associated with an assigned address, is located to the south of
the I-210 Freeway and to the east of Pepper Avenue in Rialto, California. It consists of portions of
San Bernardino County assessor’s parcel numbers (APNs) 0264-201-05-0000, -06-0000, -26-0000.
An APN map is provided as Figure 2 in Appendix A.

GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION

The Property comprises of 24.07 acres of undeveloped land covered with grasses and trees.

ADJOINING PROPERTY USE

e North - Approximately 15 acres of undeveloped, vacant land adjoins the Property to the
north. A square concrete pad is located in the western portion of vacant land indicative
of an old building foundation. Signs for a high pressure gas pipeline were observed
offsite to the north of the Property.

e South - A groundwater pump and treatment station adjoins the Property to the south.
There is also a large water tank belonging to the West Valley Water District and vacant
land located further to the south.

e East - Arailroad track and vacant land adjoins the Property to the east. There is a
fenced single-story building operated by the Riverside Highland Water Company located
on the adjoining vacant land northeast of the Property. Signs for a high pressure gas
pipeline were observed offsite to the east of the Property.

e West - North Pepper Avenue adjoins the Property to the west. Most of the area across
the street to the west is undeveloped, vacant land.

Phase | ESA - 24.07-Acres, Pepper Avenue, Rialto Www.scsengineers.com
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7 PHYSICAL SETTING
PHYSIOGRAPHIC SETTING

The Property is located in the northern portion of the Upper Santa Ana River Valley at elevations
between approximately 1,288 and 1,264 feet above mean sea level. The Property is situated
approximately 5 miles south of the San Bernardino Mountains. Site topography slopes southeasterly
towards Cajon Wash, approximately 0.25 miles to the east.

GEOLOGY AND SOILS

According to the Dibblee Geologic Map of the Devore Quadrangle (2003), the Property is underlain
by Quaternary alluvial gravel sand. These surficial sediments consist of alluvial fan deposits
composed of boulder gravel near the mountains, with finer gravel and sand grading outward.

GROUNDWATER

The Property is located on the eastern margins of the Rialto-Colton Sub-basin in the Upper Santa Ana
River Valley Basin. Information reviewed on the California Department of Water Resources website
indicates that groundwater was measured at approximately 418 feet below ground surface (bgs)
based on data collected on April 18, 2019 from a residential groundwater well located approximately
780 feet southeast of the Property. Groundwater flow was to the southwest. Based on proximity,
groundwater is anticipated at a similar depth at the Property. There are no known regional
groundwater contamination plumes beneath the Property.

RADON

According to the California Department of Public Health’s February 2016 Radon Program report,
screening in the area of the Property (92376 zip code) found no locations (out of 13) where buildings
had radon levels greater than or equal to 4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L), the EPA action level. The
maximum radon result for the Property’s zip code was 1.9 pCi/L. Note that elevated radon levels
may also be attributed to other radon sources such as leaking natural gas or numerous building
products such as drywall, cinderblock, concrete floors, brick, or stone products. Typically, radon
would not be anticipated in an area of deep alluvial geology such as in the Property area.
Consequently, there is a low risk of exposure to radon gas at the Property.

8 SITE INSPECTION

Justin Rauzon of SCS conducted an inspection of the Property and surrounding area on May 2,
2019. An aerial photo and photographs of the Property are provided in Appendix B.

The Property is undeveloped land covered with grasses and trees. A small homeless encampment is
present on the north-central portion of the Property. According to one of the homeless individuals
interviewed during the site inspection, people have been living in this area for at least five years. A
few concrete pipes were observed on the western portion of the Property, likely associated with
historical flood irrigation.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

No hazardous substances or hazardous wastes were observed on the Property. An aboveground fuel
storage tank situated inside a low concrete block containment wall was observed immediately
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outside the southern fence dividing the Property from the West Valley Water District site. The
containment wall was observed to be in poor condition, with cracks. A small area of stained soil was
observed near the base of the containment wall. A small area of the staining crossed the fence line
onto the Property. The affected area was only a few square feet in size and is considered de minimis
in nature.

NATURAL DRAINAGE

Natural waterways are not currently located on the Property. Runoff from the Property infiltrates into
the ground onsite or flows overland to the surrounding undeveloped areas or the adjoining street to
the west.

DISTURBED AREAS

No obvious disturbed areas were noted. There was no evidence of landfilled materials. Homeless
individuals have discarded clothes, shopping carts, mattresses, bicycles, paper, plastic, etc. at a few
areas on the surface, particularly on the northwestern portion of the Property. No potentially
hazardous materials such as chemical drums or containers were noted among the trash.

ELEVATORS AND OTHER HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT

No elevators or other hydraulic equipment was observed at the Property.

WELLS

No groundwater supply or monitoring wells were observed on the Property during the site inspection.
One municipal groundwater supply well was observed on the adjoining site to the south. It belongs
to the West Valley Water District.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

No oil-cooled electrical transformers or other potentially polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing
equipment was observed during the site inspection.

WASTEWATER

Sanitary and industrial wastewaters are not currently generated at the Property.

DRINKING WATER

Drinking water is not currently supplied to the Property.

STORAGE TANKS

No evidence (fill ports, vent lines, or dispensers) of underground storage tanks (USTs) was observed
on the Property. No aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed on the Property.

VISUAL INSPECTION OF ADJOINING SITES

No obvious evidence of a REC or indications of contamination (e.g. remediation equipment, staining,
underground storage tanks, etc.), were observed on adjoining sites during the site inspection.
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As noted above, an aboveground fuel storage tank situated inside a low concrete block containment
wall was observed immediately outside the southern fence dividing the Property from the West Valley
Water District site. The containment wall was observed to be in poor condition, with cracks. A small
area of stained soil was observed near the base of the containment wall. A small area of the
staining crossed the fence line onto the Property. The affected area was only a few square feet in
size and is considered de minimis in nature.

9 INTERVIEWS

SCS interviewed one of the homeless individuals who has lived on the Property for the past five
years. He considered himself a sort of informal caretaker of the Property, but noted that he had
been told by the Sherriff’s Department that he and the other individuals would have to leave. He
was not aware of any unauthorized dumping of hazardous materials/waste.

10 SITE HISTORY

Site history was evaluated from the following sources:

e Historical U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps provided by Environmental
Data Resources (EDR) (April 25, 2019).

e Historical aerial photographs provided by EDR (April 29, 2019).

e A search was made of EDR-Sanborn collection and no maps of the Property were found
(April 25, 2019).

o A City Directory review report provided by EDR (May 1, 2019).

Copies of topographic maps, historical aerial photographs, and city directories, are included in
Appendix C.

Year Description Source
The Property was undeveloped land. Lytle Creek is
shown running across the east side of the Property,
although that may be a mapping error and appears .

1896 unlikely based on topography (the creek channel is T“;Japographlc
lower than the Property). The area around the Property P
was shown to be sparsely developed, with a few roads
and a railroad track shown.

1898 The Property and surrounding area appeared Topographic
essentially the same as on the 1896 topographic map. | Map

1901 The Property and surrounding area appeared Topographic
essentially the same as on the 1898 topographic map. | Map
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small buildings are located southeast of the Property.

Year Description Source
The entire Property and areas to the north and
southwest appeared to be occupied by linear row of
dots, possibly orchard trees. Lytle Creek Wash is Aerial
1930 located to the south of the Property and runs Photograph
southeast. Areas directly to the south, east, and west
remain mostly undeveloped and naturally vegetated
with one road to the east of the Property.
The Property and surrounding areas appeared
essentially the same as in the 1930 photograph. An Topographic
1938 area to the north appears developed with a small Map and Aerial
structure, and additional dirt roads are present to the Photograph
southeast of the Property.
1941 The Property and surrounding area appeared Topographic
essentially the same as on the 1938 topographic map. | Map
An unimproved road runs along the northern border of
the Property. The area to the southwest contains more Topographic
1942 land occupied by orchards. Roads have been Map
developed surrounding areas to the northeast and
southwest.
The Property remains essentially the same as the 1930
aerial photograph. The adjacent land to the north is
1949 occupied by orchards. The surrounding areas to the Aerial
south and east of the Property no longer appear Photograph
vegetated. A paved roadway is located
approximately 0.25 miles north of the Property.
The Property and surrounding areas remain essentially Aerial
1953 the same as the 1949 aerial photograph. A few small Photograph
structures appear to the southeast of the Property.
The Property remains occupied by linear rows of trees.
A reservoir adjoins the Property to the south (and Topographic
1954 . .
remains to the present). The surrounding areas to the Map
north, west, and south are also occupied by orchards
The Property and surrounding areas remain essentially .
1959 the same as on the 1953 aerial photograph. Several Aerial
Photograph
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Year Description Source
The Property remains occupied by an orchard. The
surrounding land appears similar to the 1959 photo. Aerial

1966 Areas to the southwest have been developed into Photoaranh
residential neighborhoods, and areas to the southeast grap
appear to be used as a quatrry.
The Property appeared essentially the same as on the
1954 topographic map. Most of the areas to the east Topoaranhic

1967 and southwest have been cleared of vegetation and M;) grap
developed with roads, schools, and urban P
development.

1973 The Property and surrounding area appeared Topographic
essentially the same as on the 1967 topographic map. | Map
The Prgperty and surrounding areas appeared_ Topographic
essentially the same as on the 1973 topographic map. .

1975 . Map and Aerial
The railroad track has been constructed east of the

Photograph

Property.

1980 The Property and surrounding areas appeared Topographic
essentially the same as the 1973 topographic map. Map
The Property has been cleared of orchards and is

1985 mostly vacant land. The surrounding areas to the Aerial
northwest and southeast have been mostly cleared of | Photograph
vegetation and are also vacant land.

1988 The Property and surrounding areas appeared Topographic
essentially the same as the 1980 topographic map. Map
The Property and surrounding areas appeared
essentially the same as the 1985 aerial photograph. Aerial

1989 More of the area approximately 700 feet southwest of Photoaranh
the Property has been developed with roads and grap
residential housing.

1995 The Property and surrounding areas appeared Aerial
essentially the same as the 1989 aerial photograph. Photograph

1996 The Property and surrounding areas appeared Topographic
essentially the same as the 1988 topographic map. Map

Phase | ESA — 24.07-Acres, Pepper Avenue, Rialto
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Year Description Source
The Property is covered in green vegetation including
grass and small tree shrubs. The surrounding area to
2006 the east is also covered in green vegetation. A Aerial
majority of the surrounding area to the north is cleared | Photograph
of vegetation is vacant land with a few small structures
to the northwest.
The Property is vacant land with sparse vegetation.
2009 The surrounding areas are similar to present conditions. | Aerial
The |-210 freeway is under constructed approximately Photograph
500 feet north of the Property.
The Property and surrounding areas appeared Topographic .
2012 . . . Map and Aerial
essentially the same as in the 2009 aerial photograph.
Photograph
The Property and surrounding areas appeared
2016 essentially the same as in the 2012 aerial photograph Aerial
with the exception that North Pepper Avenue was Photograph
constructed immediately west of the Property.

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY

The Property has been undeveloped or agricultural land (an orchard) since the late 1800s. By 1930,
the Property was occupied by an orchard. There was an unimproved road along the northern
boundary of the Property in 1942 which was gone by the late 1940s. The Property was cleared of
the orchard and vegetation by the mid-1980s and has been a vacant lot since then.

The existence of past agricultural activities on the Property and in adjacent areas indicates a
potential for pesticide and/or heavy metal (associated with dusting powders) contamination. In
SCS’s experience, it is not uncommon to find trace levels of pesticides in soils at former agricultural
areas in Southern California. However, these trace concentrations are rarely cause for
environmental concern. It is our opinion that, without specific evidence of pesticide storage or
mismanagement on the Property, past use for agricultural purposes is considered to be a de minimis
condition and collection and analysis of soil samples for pesticides is unwarranted.

HISTORICAL USE OF ADJOINING SITES

With the exception of a few roads, the area surrounding the Property was undeveloped or agricultural
land in the later 1800s and early 1900s. By 1930, the surrounding area was largely developed with
orchards, with a few small structures associated with farming to the east of the Property. The
current reservoir on the adjacent parcel to the south was constructed by 1954. By the mid-1960s
and 1980s, the areas to the southwest and northeast of the Property had been cleared of orchards
and developed into residential neighborhoods and roads. A railroad track was constructed east of
the Property by 1975. The |-210 freeway located north of the Property was constructed by the late
2000s. North Pepper Avenue was constructed between 2012 and 2016 .
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11 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE
INFORMATION

In order to identify commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Property,
SCS attempted to review previous environmental reports and various regulatory agency files and
interviewed regulatory agency personnel. The following information was identified.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

No previous environmental reports were provided to SCS for review.

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS

Local regulatory agencies and other sources were contacted in an effort to identify any known or
suspected contamination sites or incidents of hazardous waste storage or disposal which might have
resulted in soil and/or groundwater contamination, or VOC (volatile organic compound) vapor
migration to the Property. Generally, this includes records for the Property and adjacent parcels,
although relevant information for other sites of possible interest in the area (up to one mile) may also
be included. Within the City of Rialto, the San Bernardino County Fire Department (Hazardous
Materials Division) generally acts as the lead enforcement agency for UST compliance. If a tank has
leaked and groundwater contamination is suspected, the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control
Board (SARWQCB) generally becomes the lead agency in supervising contaminant characterization
and cleanup.

Since the Property has been undeveloped or agricultural land without a historical address and no
issues of potential environmental concern were identified from other sources, review of San
Bernardino County Fire Department or SARWQCB files was not warranted.

California Environmental Protection Agency Files

The Property is not a listed site on the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA)
Regulated Site Portal website (Appendix D).

Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board Files

The Property does not appear in the State Water Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker website.
Recent SARWQCB case files, if any, would be listed on this website (Appendix D).

Department of Toxic Substances Control Files

The Property does not appear in the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
EnviroStor website. Recent DTSC case files, if any, would be listed on this website (Appendix D).

South Coast Air Quality Management District Files

SCS reviewed South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) files through the online Facility
INformation Detail (FIND) website. The Property does not have an assigned address, the FIND
website was searched for sites on Pepper Avenue in Rialto, CA. No likely addresses for the Property
were identified on the FIND website (see list in Appendix D).
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12 REVIEW OF FEDERAL, STATE, TRIBAL, AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT DATABASES

A database search for sites listed on various federal, state, tribal, and local databases in the area
around the Property was obtained from EDR (April 25, 2019). A description of each of the databases
searched is included in the report, which is attached as Appendix E. Among the databases included
in the EDR report are NPL (federal, tribal, and state-equivalent), proposed and delisted NPL,
CORRACTS (RCRA facilities subject to corrective actions), hazardous waste sites identified for
investigation or remediation (SEMS [Superfund Enterprise Management System, formerly known as
CERCLIS], State CERCLIS, VCP, Brownfields Calsites, etc.), LUST, sites with engineering controls,
former CERCLIS (NFRAP), RCRA and state hazardous waste generators, ERNS, SWLF, USTs, and
Toxic Pits.

Review of these records satisfies all requirements as set forth in 40 CFR Section 312.26 (b) and (c)
with regard to the review of federal, tribal, and state government records of databases of such
government records and local government records and databases of such records pertaining to both
the Property and the nearby or adjoining properties. Further, the search distances for each
particular database are as specified in 40 CFR 312.26 and ASTM E1527-13.

Any known or suspected contaminated sites included on these lists within 0.25 miles of the Property
are discussed in the following text. As a general rule, sites beyond 0.25 miles are not anticipated to
impact a site significantly. Any sites beyond 0.25 miles with a high potential to impact the Property
are also discussed. (Please note: the distances and directions listed in this report have been field
verified and might not always match those in the EDR report.)

Sites such as TSD facilities, hazardous waste generators, HAZNET, FINDS, SQGs, LQGs, USTs, HIST
UST, RCRA violations, and TRIS facilities with toxic chemical releases (generally in accordance with
permitting requirements - into the air, water, or land as reported under SARA Title IIl) use or store
hazardous materials and thus may pose a potential problem in the event of a spill or leak. However,
unless these sites also appear in an agency list of contaminated sites, there is no evidence of any
problems at this time. Therefore, sites on these lists will not be discussed unless on or in close
proximity to the Property.

Please refer to Appendix E for further information on these sites.

PROPERTY LISTINGS
The Property is not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

ADJACENT SITE LISTINGS

None of the adjacent properties were identified in any of the standard environmental records
sources within the EDR regulatory database report.

Pepper Avenue Extension Project, between Winchester Drive and I-210 freeway (adjacent to the
west) - NPDES and CIWQS - The EDR report indicated a storm water permit was obtained in 2012
for the extension of North Pepper Avenue to the west of the Property. The permit was terminated in
2014 when construction activities ceased and the extension of the road was completed. These
listings do not indicate the presence of a release and based on the available information, no
environmental impact to the Property is anticipated.
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Other Database Sites

The EDR report provides a summary table of regulatory database sites within specified distances of
the Property, including standard environmental records, additional environmental records, high risk
historical records, and recovered governmental records. This summary table is provided beginning
on Page 4 of the EDR report (Appendix E). In addition to the Property and adjacent site listings
discussed above, SCS identified the following sites of concern within 0.25 miles of the Property:

o HUD Intown Properties, 1487 North Birch Avenue (approximately 1,130 feet south-
southwest) - HAZNET - In 1999, approximately 0.0075 tons of household waste was
transferred offsite for disposal. Based on the nature and amount of waste, and distance,
this site has not affected the environmental condition of the Property.

e HUD Intown Properties, 1475 North Pepper Avenue (approximately 2,000 feet south) -
CHMIRS - In 2006, the Rialto Fire Department reported three gallons of paint was spilled
on North Pepper Avenue. The EDR report states the spilled paint was contained, and the
road was cleaned by the Rialto Fire Department. Based on the nature and quantity of the
release, there would be no negative environmental impact to the Property from this
release.

e James Jordan, 1532 North Chestnut Avenue (approximately 1,200 feet southwest) -
HAZNET - In 2010, approximately 0.3 tons of inorganic solid waste was transferred
offsite for disposal. Based on the nature and amount of waste, no environmental impact
to the Property is anticipated from this material.

In addition to the Property listings discussed above, the database report includes other sites within
0.25 miles that do not have known releases such as RCRA-SQG, HAZNET, FINDS, ECHO, AST,
SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, HIST UST, and UST sites. None are known to have any contamination
at this time; therefore, none are anticipated to have impacted the Property. Similarly, none of the
sites situated beyond 0.25 miles are anticipated to have impacted the Property.

Unmappable or Orphan Sites

Four unmappable sites were identified in the EDR report. Unmappable sites cannot be plotted due
to inaccurate or incomplete addresses. Based on review of the provided data, including the
estimated locations of the unmappable sites in relation to the Property, it appears unlikely that the
unmappable sites have adversely affected the environmental condition of the Property.

LANDFILLS

According to the EDR-provided review of the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery (CalRecycle) Solid Waste Information System, no active or inactive landfills were identified
within 0.5 miles of the Property. Based on the available information, it is unlikely that landfills have
adversely affected the environmental condition of the Property.

OIL AND GAS WELLS

Available oil and gas well maps from the California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas
and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) were reviewed to identify oil and gas wells on the Property or in
the nearby area. According to the DOGGR Well Finder online database, the Property is not located
within the boundaries of a delineated oil and gas field.

Phase | ESA - 24.07-Acres, Pepper Avenue, Rialto Www.scsengineers.com
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A map showing the location of the Property relative to nearby oil and gas wells is provided in
Appendix D. No wells were identified within one mile of the Property. Therefore, no significant
environmental impacts to the Property are anticipated from oil and gas exploration and production.

NATIONAL PIPELINE MAPPING SYSTEM

SCS reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) website for the Property and
surrounding area to identify any hazardous materials pipelines. The NPMS is a geographic
information system (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), and Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) in cooperation with
other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry. The NPMS consists of
geospatial data, attribute data, public contact information, and metadata pertaining to the interstate
and intrastate hazardous liquid trunklines and hazardous liquid low-stress lines as well as gas
transmission pipelines, liquefied natural gas (LNG) plants, and hazardous liquid breakout tanks
(tanks that receive and store liquids transported by pipeline) jurisdictional to PHMSA. The nominal
accuracy of geospatial data in the NPMS is +/-500 feet. The NPMS does not contain information on
interconnects, pump and compressor stations, valves, direction of flow, capacity, throughput, or
operating pressure. In addition, distribution and gathering pipelines are not included in the NPMS.

The NPMS is built from data submitted by pipeline, LNG plant, and breakout tank facility operators.
Since 2002, transmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operators are required to submit mapping
information to the NPMS and to update their submissions annually. Breakout tank operators are
able to submit data to the NPMS on a voluntary basis.

A map showing the location of the Property relative to nearby pipelines is provided in Appendix D.
Based on review of the NPMS website, an active hazardous liquid pipeline is located along the
railroad tracks that are located approximately 125 feet east of the southeast corner of the Property.
The pipeline operator is CALNEV Pipeline Co. and the commodity is non-highly volatile liquid (HLV)
product. The NPMS website does not contain information about releases from these pipelines.
Based on the available information, no negative environmental impacts to the Property are
anticipated from this pipeline. No other pipelines, gas incidents, liquid accidents, LNG plants, or
breakout tanks were identified within one mile of the Property.

13 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

A User Questionnaire was not returned to SCS for inclusion in the report. Howard Industrial Partners
provided no information beyond what is discussed above.

TITLE RECORDS

No title report was provided to SCS for review.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

No information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations was provided to SCS. No
environmental liens or activity/use limitations were identified by SCS during the course of this
assessment.

SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE
No specialized knowledge regarding the Property was provided to SCS by the User.
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VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

The purchase price being paid for the Property reasonable reflects the fair market value.

14 DEGREE OF OBVIOUSNESS OF THE PRESENCE/LIKELY
PRESENCE OF CONTAMINATION ON THE PROPERTY

The Property has been undeveloped or agricultural land (an orchard) since the late 1800s. By 1930,
the Property was occupied by an orchard. There was an unimproved road along the northern
boundary of the Property in 1942, which was gone by the late 1940s. The Property was cleared of
the orchard and vegetation by the mid-1980s and has been a vacant lot since then.

Historical and regulatory information did not identify any issues of potential environmental concern
on the Property or immediately surrounding sites. In summary, SCS identified no indications of the
presence or likely presence of contamination on the Property.

15 DATA GAPS

A data gap represents an inability on the part of the environmental professional to obtain information
required by the standards and practices of 40 CFR 312 to fully identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances on, at, in, or to the Property. The following
data gaps were identified:

e Owner and User Questionnaires were not returned to SCS. Based on information from other
sources, these data gaps are not considered significant, and the findings and opinions
expressed in this report would not be expected to change with information from the
questionnaires.

16 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the scope of work performed, SCS finds the following:

e The Property, which is not currently associated with an assigned address, is located to the
south of the I-210 Freeway and to the east of Pepper Avenue in Rialto, CA. The Property
comprised of 24.04 acres of undeveloped land covered with grasses and trees. A small
homeless encampment is present on the north-central portion of the Property. A few
concrete pipes were observed on the western portion of the Property, likely associated with
historical flood irrigation.

e The Property has been undeveloped or agricultural land (an orchard) since the late 1800s.
By 1930, the Property was occupied by an orchard. There was an unimproved road along the
northern boundary of the Property in 1942, which was gone by the late 1940s. The Property
was cleared of the orchard and vegetation by the mid-1980s and has been a vacant lot since
then.

e An aboveground fuel storage tank situated inside a low concrete block containment wall was
observed immediately outside the southern fence dividing the Property from the West Valley
Water District site. The containment wall was observed to be in poor condition, with cracks.
A small area of stained soil was observed near the base of the containment wall. Some of
the staining crossed the fence line onto the Property. The affected area was only a few
square feet in size and is considered de minimis in nature.
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e Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in
the area surrounding the Property. Based on available information, it is unlikely that any of
these sites have negatively impacted the environmental condition of the Property.

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment of the 24.07-acre vacant
parcel located on North Pepper Avenue in Rialto, California, in conformance with the scope and
limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described in Section 5 of this report. In the opinion of the Environmental Professionals, this
assessment has revealed no evidence of conditions indicative of recognized environmental
conditions. Further investigation is not recommended.
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18 GLOSSARY/DEFINITIONS

AAl - All Appropriate Inquiry

AUL - Activity and Use Limitations

BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

CERCLA - Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

CERCLIS -- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CER - Code of Federal Regulations
CORRACTS -- Corrective Action Against Responsible Parties at a RCRA site

CREC -- A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances
or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter
or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the
implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, or institutional or
engineering controls).

DOGGR - Department of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

De Minimis Condition - A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de
minimis conditions are not RECs or CRECs.

DTSC -- California EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control

EDR -- Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

EPA - Environmental Protection Agency

ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

ESA -- Environmental Site Assessment

FINDS -- Facility Index System

HAZNET - California EPA Hazardous Waste Facility and Manifest Data

HREC -- Historical Recognized Environmental Condition: A past release of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted

use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any
required controls
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LQG -- Large Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator
LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank

MCL -- Maximum contaminant level

MTBE -- Methyl-tert-butyl-ether

NFA -- No Further Action determination

NFRAP -- No Further Remedial Action Planned
NPL -- National Priority List (Superfund)

PAHs -- Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

PCBs -- Polychlorinated biphenyls

RCRA -- Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRIS -- Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

REC - Recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM E 1527-13 as: “The presence or
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property:
(1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”

ROD -- Record of Decision

RBSLs - Risk-based Screening Levels

RSLs - Regional Screening Levels

RWQCB - Regional Water Quality Control Board

SARA - Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act

92}

SLIC - Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups database
SQG -- Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator

SWIS -- Solid Waste Information System

SWLEF -- Solid Waste Facility/Landfills

TPH -- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TRIS -- Toxic Release Inventory System

TSD -- Treatment, Storage, and/or Disposal Facility
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User - The person or persons seeking to establish the innocent landowner defense, bona fide
prospective purchaser liability protection, and/or contiguous property owner liability
protection pursuant to CERCLA sections 101 and 107.

USGS - United States Geologic Survey

UST -- Underground Storage Tank

VCP -- Voluntary Cleanup Program

VOCs -- Volatile organic compounds
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Appendix A
Figures 1 and 2
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Appendix B
Aerial Image and Site Photographs
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Photo 1 — View showing vegetation on the southwestern portion of the Property.

Photo 2 — View from the southwestern portion of the Property looking towards the east.



Photo 3 — View from the southwestern portion of the Property to the north.

Photo 4 — Trash on the south-central portion of the Property.



Photo 5 — View to the north from the south-central portion of the Property.

Photo 6 — West Valley Water District facilities to the south of the Property.



Photo 7 — View to the east along the southeastern portion of the Property.

Photo 8 — Aboveground fuel storage tank located across the fence line to the south of the Property.



Photo 9 — The concrete containment wall was observed to be in poor condition, with some stained soil
along the Property line. However, the staining is considered de minimis in nature.

Photo 10 — Water supply well offsite to the south of the Property.



Photo 11 — Vegetation on the eastern portion of the Property.

Photo 12 — Undeveloped land and railroad right-of-way to the east of the Property.



Photo 13 — A sign for a high pressure gas pipeline offsite to the east of the Property.

Photo 14 — View from the eastern side of the Property to the west.



Photo 15 — High pressure gas pipeline sign offsite to the north of the Property.

Photo 16 — Undeveloped land to the north of the Property.



Photo 17 — Homeless encampment on the north-central portion of the Property.

Photo 18 — Surface trash on the Property.



Photo 19 — Undeveloped land is located across the street to the west of the Property.

Photo 20 — Sign on the western side of the Property.



Photo 21 — Former flood irrigation concrete piping on the western side of the Property.
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Historical Site Use Information
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 04/25/19
Site Name: Client Name:

Pepper Industry Parcels SCS Engineers

Pepper Avenue and 210 Freew 3900 Kilroy Airport Way

Rialto, CA 92376 Long Beach, CA 90806

EDR Inquiry # 5633595.4 Contact: Kim Braun

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
SCS Engineers were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 34.131269 34° 7' 53" North
Project: 01219123.00 Longitude: -117.351335 -117° 21' 5" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 467604.89
UTM Y Meters: 3776766.71
Elevation: 1278.12' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012 1943

1996 1942

1988 1941

1980 1936, 1938
1975 1901

1973 1898

1967 1896

1954

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Devore
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1996 Source Sheets

San Bernardino North
1996

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1988 Source Sheets

Devore

1988

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1980 Source Sheets

Devore

1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

Fontana
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Devore
1996
7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

San Bernardino North
1988
7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1985

Fontana

1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

San Bernardino North
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

2012

San Bernardino North
1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

San Bernardino South

7.5-minute, 24000

San Bernardino South
1980

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1979
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1975 Source Sheets

SAN BERNARDINO
1975
15-minute, 50000

1973 Source Sheets

San Bernardino North
1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1967 Source Sheets

San Bernardino South
1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1954 Source Sheets

San Bernardino South
1954

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952

Fontana

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

San Bernardino North
1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

Devore

1954

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952

San Bernardino South
1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Fontana

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

San Bernardino North
1954

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1952
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1943 Source Sheets

Colton Fontana
1943 1943
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680

1942 Source Sheets

SAN BERNARDINO
1942
15-minute, 50000

1941 Source Sheets

Arrowhead Devore
1941 1941
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680

1936, 1938 Source Sheets

Arrowhead Devore Colton
1936 1936 1938
7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680 7.5-minute, 31680
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1901 Source Sheets

San Bernardino
1901
15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

San Bernardino
1898
15-minute, 62500

1896 Source Sheets

San Bernardino
1896
15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map 2012
1

L
|
This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, San Bernardino North, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
SE, San Bernardino South, 2012, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
SW, Fontana, 2012, 7.5-minute ’ Rialto. CA 92376 }
w E NW, Devore, 2012, 7.5-minute _ -
CLIENT: SCS Engineers l'
"N~

SW § SE 5633595 - 4 page 7





Historical Topo Map 1996
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NW N NE
TP, San Bernardino North, 1996, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
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Historical Topo Map 1988
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, San Bernardino North, 1988, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
NW, Devore, 1988, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .
Rialto, CA 92376 e
w F CLIENT: SCS Engineers l'
-.NJ
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Historical Topo Map 1980
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, San Bernardino North, 1980, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
SE, San Bernardino South, 1980, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
SW, Fontana, 1980, 7.5-minute ’ Rialto. CA 92376 }
w E NW, Devore, 1980, 7.5-minute _ -
CLIENT: SCS Engineers l'
"N~
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Historical Topo Map 1975
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, SAN BERNARDINO, 1975, 15-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway A
Rialto, CA 92376 e
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Historical Topo Map 1973
1

N
1
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N NE

TP, San Bernardino North, 1973, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels

SE, San Bernardino South, 1973, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .

SW, Fontana, 1973, 7.5-minute Rialto, CA 92376 ﬁ_
" F CLIENT: SCS Engineers I'
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Historical Topo Map 1967
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N NE

TP, San Bernardino North, 1967, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels

SE, San Bernardino South, 1967, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .

SW, Fontana, 1967, 7.5-minute Rialto, CA 92376 ﬁ_
" F CLIENT: SCS Engineers I'
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Historical Topo Map 1954
1

N
1
This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N NE

TP, San Bernardino North, 1954, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels

SE, San Bernardino South, 1954, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .

NW, Devore, 1954, 7.5-minute Rialto, CA 92376 ﬁ_
" F CLIENT: SCS Engineers I'
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Historical Topo Map 1943
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N NE
SE, Colton, 1943, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
SW, Fontana, 1943, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .
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Historical Topo Map 1942
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following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, SAN BERNARDINO, 1942, 15-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway A
Rialto, CA 92376 e
w F CLIENT: SCS Engineers l'
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Historical Topo Map 1941
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NW N NE
TP, Arrowhead, 1941, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
NW, Devore, 1941, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .
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Historical Topo Map 1936. 1938
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TP, Arrowhead, 1936, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels

SE, Colton, 1938, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway .

NW, Devore, 1936, 7.5-minute Rialto, CA 92376 _ _
" F CLIENT: SCS Engineers I'
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1

N
1
This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, San Bernardino, 1898, 15-minute SITE NAME: Pepper Industry Parcels
ADDRESS: Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway A
Rialto, CA 92376 e
w F CLIENT: SCS Engineers l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5633595 - 4 page 20





Historical Topo Map 1896
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Pepper Industry Parcels
Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
Rialto, CA 92376

Inquiry Number: 5633595.8
April 29, 2019

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/29/19

Site Name: Client Name:

Pepper Industry Parcels SCS Engineers

Pepper Avenue and 210 Freew 3900 Kilroy Airport Way
Rialto, CA 92376 Long Beach, CA 90806
EDR Inquiry # 5633595.8 Contact: Kim Braun

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: October 03, 1995 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA
1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: August 01, 1975 USGS
1968 1"=500' Flight Date: September 09, 1968 USDA

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: April 16, 1966 USGS

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: October 15, 1959 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: January 23, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 03, 1938 USDA

1930 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1930 FAIR

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Pepper Industry Parcels

Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
Rialto, CA 92376

Inquiry Number: 5633595.5
May 01, 2019

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
E DR@ . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary
Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The

purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

Copyright©2008
Alf Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

2010 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

2005 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

2000 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

1995 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

1992 ™ O EDR Digital Archive

1985 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 ™ O Luskey Brothers & Co. Publications
™ O Lusky Brothers

1942 O O San Bernardino Directory Company

5633595-5 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
Rialto, CA 92376

Year CD Image Source

N PEPPER AVE

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive

1985 pg A13 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 pg A14 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1981 pg A15 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1981 pg A16 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 pg A17 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 pg A18 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1971 pg A19 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1971 pg A20 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1964 pg A21 Lusky Brothers

1942 - San Bernardino Directory Company Street not listed in Source

5633595- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year

210 FREEWAY

2014
2010
2005
2000
1995
1992
1985
1981
1975
1971
1964
1942

CD Image

Source

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

EDR Digital Archive

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Luskey Brothers & Co. Publications

San Bernardino Directory Company

Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source
Street not listed in Source

Street not listed in Source

5633595-5
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City Directory Images



118
135

304

605
619
635
649
665
679
685
695
705

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

MYRICKS, REGINA M
BARAJAS, CINDY
BLACKWELL, TINA L
BOTEO, JORGE H
CALLISON, JANIE A
CASTANEDA, HUGO
CASTILLO, GONZALO
CEBALLO, NANCY
CHAVEZ, VICTORIANO
CLARK, LOUIS B

DIAZ, ESMERALDA
EVANS, MORLEY
FALGREN, RICHARD J
GARCIA, MARCELO C
GARIBO, JOSE L
GASPAR, ANA
GONZALES, EDUARDO
GUEVARA, VICTOR M
HARRIS, JUDITAM
HERNANDEZ, OFELIA
KNOWLES, KATHY R
LADUKE, PHILLIP A
MANHART, RICHARD M
MATA, MAURILIO C
MCINTIRE, MAUREEN P
MERCADO, CRISTINA
MONTOYA, DAVID
OLVERA, JUANA G
PEDROZA, MARIA E
PEPPER, VILLA

PRECIE, ANTHONY A
RAMIREZ, ISIDRO
ROZINKA, EMILY G
SANCHEZ, JULISSA
SCHRUENDER, KENNETH W
SUTTON, ELLEN L
TAPIA, JESUS E
VELASCO, JESUS C
WARNER, JANICE A
KNOWLEDGE UNIVERSE EDUCATN LLC
VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA
CRUZ, MIGUEL V
LOPEZ, SANDRA D
FRIAS, ANGEL F
GONZALEZ, ALFREDO U
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
AVILA, HERIBERTO
MANZANO, JOSE D
RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
ARMENDARIZ, ESPERANZA V

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014
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715
727
737
749
761
773
783
795

797
825
831
841
849
859

867
877
890
908
930

1040
1050

1445

1475

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

JASSO, CARMEN
SPIKES, EDNA D
JONES, ROSETTA
POLLARD, ERNEST P
FELIX, FERNANDO
BEAUDOIN, JUDY
GARCIA, BOBBIE
ALMAS CLEANING SERVICES
RIVERA, LUIS M
GODINA, ROSALINA F
PALMERIN, MARIBEL
HERNANDEZ, DAVID
MARISCAL, MARIO J
DOZAL, JULIE
AMAZING CABINETS
MORENO, VICTOR M
GARCIA, ANTONIO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BIRDSALL, ROGER L
COOK, PATRICIA A
LOPEZ JOSEPH M
LOPEZ, JOSEPH M
MARIA CLEANING
ZEPEDA, ALEJANDRO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MARTINEZ OSCAR
MARTINEZ, OSCAR
WEST INTERMODAL TRANSPORT INC
BLISS, THOMAS C

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2014

(Cont'd)
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118
135

304

605
619
635
649
665

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

MYRICKS, REGINA M
AVERILL, BARBARA A
BEALER, CAROL
BLACKWELL, TINA L
BLANKENSHIP, LETAV
BOTEO, JORGE H
CALLISON, JANIE A
CASTANEDA, DORA
CASTILLO, GONZALO
CHAVEZ, VICTORIANO
CLARK, SYLVESTER
COLLINS, ALAN
CROWTHER, EUGENE D
DECOLA, LOUIS S
DOTY, TINAM

EVANS, M

GASPAR, ANA
GOMEZ,J S

GUEVARA, VICTOR M
HARRIS, JUDITAM
HEMM, ANTOINETTE
KNOWLES, KATHY R
LADUKE, RUTH A
LOPEZ, HUGO
MANHART, RICHARD M
MARTIN, BRIAN

MATA, MAURILIO C
MCINTIRE, LLOYD M
MERCADO, CRISTINA
MONTOYA, DAVID
OLVERA, JUANA G
PAREDES, SUSANA
PEPPER, VILLA
RAMIREZ, LORENA L
RODRIGUEZ, REYNA
SABO, CHUCK E
SUTTON, ELLEN L
TAPIA, JESUS

TOVAR, EFREN
VELASCO, JESUS C
VILLA, PEPPER
WARNER, JANICE A
WINSTEAD, GREGORY
KNOWLEDGE LEARNING CORPORATION
VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA
DETOLEDO, ANTONIA V
TRESA, MARIA
PADILLA, ALEX
VASQUEZ, CESAR A
DIAZ, ARNOLDO

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010
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695
705
715
727
737
749
773
783
795

815
825
831
841
849
859
867
877
890
908
930

1040
1050

1445
1475

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
ARMENDARIZ, JOANNE P
LOPEZ, GLORIAM
SPIKES, EDNA D

JONES, ROSETTA
POLLARD, ERNEST P
BEAUDOIN, M

GARCIA, BOBBIE

ALMAS CLEANING SERVICES
ARELLANO, HECTOR
DANIELS, DELORES D
PALMERIN, DANIEL
HERNANDEZ, DAVID
ZUNIGA, ROSITA

NUNEZ, FRANCISCO
MORENO, VICTOR M
ESPINOZA, STEVE J
SANCHEZ, MARGARITO R
BIRDSALL, ROGER L
RONELLE, JERMAINE
LOPEZ JOSEPH M
LOPEZ, JOSEPH M
FARIAS, RAUL

MARIA CLEANING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
BLISS, THOMAS C

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2010

(Cont'd)
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118
135

300
304
605
619
635
649
665
679
695
705
715
727

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

MYRICKS, REGINA M
ACKERMAN, PORTER B
AVERILL, BARBARA A
BEALER, CAROL
BLACKWELL, TINA
BLANKENSHIP, LETAV
CALLISON, JANIE A
CHAVEZ, VICTORIANO
CRESPIN, LOUIS
CROWTHER, EUGENE
DAVIS, ELLEN

DECOLA, LOUIS S
ESTRADA, VERONICA
EVANS, MORLEY
FERNANDEZ, ANA J
FORD, SYLVESTER
GREEN, CLENTONIA R
GREENWOOD, LOUISE
HANTSBERGER, ROBERT J
HARRIS, JUDITAM
HEMM, ANTOINETTE
HERNANDEZ, RUDY
JIMENEZ, JOSE M
KNIGHT, S C

LADUKE, RUTH

LEWIS, HENRY L

MAUL, MICHAEL
MCINTIRE, MAUREEN
MONTEZ, MADELINE
MORRIS, SHONTINA
PEPPER VILLA MOBILE HOME PARK
RODRIGUEZ, JUANA |
SABO, CHUCK E
SULLIVAN, NICHOLAS
TOVAR, EFREN
VELASCO, JESUS
WARNER, JANICE A
ZELLE, SHARON J
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
KNOWLEDGE LEARNING CORPORATION
TOLEDO, ANTONIA
PREZA, JUANA P
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
GUTIERREZ, ALEJANDRA
DIAZ, ARNOLDO
TREECE, RICHARD D
SOTELO, CRISOFORO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SPIKES, EDNA D

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005
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737
749
761
773
795

797
815
825
831

841
849
859
867
877
890
908
930
1040
1050
1445
1475

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

JONES, ROSETTA
POLLARD, ERNEST P
BRAVO, SANTOS A
BEAUDOIN, M

ALMAS CLEANING SERVICES
DIAZ, ERIKA

NANNIES ETC AGENCY
TALAMANTES, JESUS M
OSORIO, JOSE P
PALMERIN, DANIEL
ROBERSON CARPET CLEANING SERVI
ROMERO, JUALIAN
MARISCAL, CAMILA A
NUNEZ, MARTHA
MORENO, VICTOR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
MADRIGAL, JUAN
BIRDSALL, ROGER L
COOK, STELLAL
LOPEZ JOSEPH M
GUZMAN, FELIPE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
TOWNSEND, MARY R
BLISS, THOMAS C

Source

EDR Digital Archive

2005

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

N PEPPER AVE 2000

118 ELBIALI, MOHAMED A
135 AVERILL, GEE
BATSON, KENNEDY
DECOLA, LEWIS
DICKSON, RV
EVANS, MORLEY
FORD, S
GREENWOOD, LOUISE
GUERRO, JUANA O
JOHANSEN, BRENDA L
LIRA, RAFAEL
MECCA, AMANDA L
MORRISON, PAT
PEPPER VILLA MOBILE HOME PARK
PERRY, LOIS J
PHILLIPS, WESLEY
PIETERSE, F
POPE, JAMES R
SCHRUENDER, DANIEL B
THOMAS, M C
VOOGT, TRACEY
WHITE, DEBORAH L
WOOD, CHERYL
300 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
304 CHILDRENS DSCVERY CTRS OF AMER
695 SOTELLO, ALFONSO
715 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
727 HAMMOND, DEXTER
737 JONES, ROSETTA
749 POLLARD, ERNEST P
761 SANTOS, BRAVO
773 BEAUDOIN, RITA P
783 HILL, NICOLE
795 NANNIES ETC AGENCY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
797 ALEMAN, SEARAY
815 OSORIO, JOSE
825 PALMERIN, MARIBEL
831 MARTINEZ, PABLO
841 MARISCAL, MARISA
849 TUCKER, FRANK
859 MORENGO, VICTOR
867 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
877 FLEMMING, DEBI
887 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
890 BIRDSALL ROGER
BIRDSALL, ROGER L
908 COOK, STELLA
930 MARTIN, NANCY S
1040 ELLIOTT, PAT
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - EDR Digital Archive

N PEPPER AVE 2000  (Cont'd)

1475  OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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118
135

270
300
304

619
649
665
695
705
715
727
737
749
761
783
797
805
815
825
841
849
859
867

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

HERKELRATH LARRY R
AVERILL, CHARLES
BLANKENSHIP, STEVE
BRUCE, M

CLARKSON, L

EHLERS, M E

EVANS, MORLEY

FORD, S

GABAUER, NATOMA J
GREENWOOD, LOUISE
HANTSBERGER, ROBERT J
LEDOUX, ARMEND
MORRIS, FRED A

MYERS, RICHARD G
OSTERHOLD, CHARLES P
PEPPER VILLA MOBILE HOME PARK
PERRY, L J

PHILLIPS, WESLEY

POPE, JAMES
SCHRUENDER, KENNETH
SMITH, KRISTI

SULLIVAN, S S

TENNY, T

THOMAS, JERRY
THOMPSON, J

TOLEDO, AMADO F

WOOD, JACK L
BERMUDEZ, RAUL M
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
ADV EDUC - PPPRCREEK PRESCHOOL
CHILDRENS DSCVERY CTRS OF AMER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MARTINEZ, ROBERT M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
DWOSKIN, HELEN M
ARMENDARIZ, MICAELA
JASSO, JUAN J

HAMMOND, DEXTER
ANDERSON, CHANTAL L
POLLARD, ERNEST P
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
RUSSO, JOE J

AL, MUBDI S

PEREZ, SOLOMON
OSORIO, JOSE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MARISCAL, ANTONIO H
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1995
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877
890
908
930
1050
1475

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
COOK, STELLA

MARTIN, NANCY S
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BLISS, MARY

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1995

(Cont'd)
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118
135

270
300
304

749
825
890
908
1351
1356
1358
1475

Target Street Cross Street
v R

N PEPPER AVE

HERKELRATH LARRY R

CLARKSON, L

EHLERS, M E

EVANS, MORLEY

MORRIS, FRED A

PEPPER VILLA MOBILE HOME PARK
PERRY, L J

BERMUDEZ, RAUL M

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO
ADV EDUC - PPPRCREEK PRESCHOOL
CHILDRENS DSCVERY CTRS OF AMER
NEW HORIZONS SCHOOL

TOTAL LEARNING CENTER
POLLARD, E P

DYKES, WILLIE J

BIRDSALL, ROGER L

COOK, STELLA

WOOD, JACK L

POPE, JAMES

GREENWOOD, LOUISE

BLISS, MARY

Source

EDR Digital Archive

1992
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v

Target Street Cross Street

N PEPPER AVE

RIALTO

118 HERKELRATH LARRY R
135 PEPPER MBL VLG

|

s
E§.§§-32§E§§~e§g

L HIPENH B it

FERTEE
:

PEPPER AV N 92376

Sou
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985

B20-4764

8rs-1822
875-1822
B875-5234
820- 1975
B75-5794
B75-4744
B875-8126

874-3883
B75- 6844
875-978%5
Ble-6128
B875-2492
874-3258
875-5336

875-2339
875-3340
874-2356
B75-7438
B74-3877

rce

- L & L
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v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

N PEPPER AVE 1985

PEPPER M' N 92376 CONT
1050 00

1095 AT4-0358 9
1475 B74-8364 +5
NO & 874-3231 +5
NO 2 B74-2500 +5
NO & BT4-3253+5

* T NEW
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N PEPPER AVE 1981

PEPPER AV N 92376
RIALTO

106  XXXX 00
118 HERKELRATH LARRY R 875-9846 +1

5633595.5 Page: A15




Target Street

v

Cross Street

Saource
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

N PEPPER AVE 1981
 PEPPER AV N 92378 CONT
138 PEPPER MBL VLG
AUSTIN E EUGENE 875-7822
BRAOWN R § 875-2609 §
BRYANT LUCKEY L B75-0749
BYRKET JAS 874-2253 &
CHAMBERS CONRAD  B75-47d4d 41
CLARKSON LILLIEMAE  875-8126
BUFORD J 875-0388
DYERALY CHAS T 876-5997 0
EVANS MORLEY B75-6844
FRENCH DALTON 874-6225 O
FYLER HAROLD 875-0607 «1
GEMRIS WILLIAM C 875-4988 +1
HICKS M1 A75-9785
JONES B 874-0818 1
JORGENSON VERN L A75-9588 7
KING EARLE M 874-8128 0
LAMMER MARION B B75-2492 B
LEONARD CORRIE L 874-4326 8
MARSH R M B74-32%8
MORRIS FRED A 875-5338
MURPHY FAY M B75-5431 41
OSTERHOLD CHAS P B75-7965
PEPPER VILLA 8758711 §
PERRY L JEAN 875-233%
PORTER EVAN W 875-3340
RAINWATER M 875-9039 +1
REIT ALFRED A B75-7438 O
ROGERS AUBREY T B74-2877
ROGERS WM A B74-4938 @
SMITH WALTER B75-5955 3
TUTTLE VIRGINIA 874-0505
UML ARTHUR M A74-0388
WEILAGE MARGARET  B75-0421
WHITCOMB MARSHALL  B75-8617 1
WILLIAMS FRED O B75-8819 §
- WOOD JACK L 874-3484 0O
1 v arld
251  RAWLINSON T A 875-1374 +1
264 Xo0xx 00
300 O 00
304 PEPPER CREEK PRE S8C 874-0471
6 xxx 00
435 000 00
605 MOORE BILLY J 875-8727 @
£18 00 00
835  xXaxx 00
649 000X 00
665 HARRIS WALTER L BT4-061T7 &1
749 POLLARDE P Br4-1489 7
T61 STEPHENS A E BT5-5779 41
773 BEAUDOIN JEFF D 875-4070
783 PRESTIGE WM B74-7500+1
787  CONCEPT PRESTIGE MM 8747450+ 1
BYS  XMXX 00
825 DYKES WILLIE J 874-6887 0
B41 XXxx 00
B49  MCGIVNEY RONALD WM  B75-8951
B59  xxxx 00
B67 BARRON JOE R B75-0923 §
877 CRAFTJE B75-9662
890 BIRDSALL ROGES L 875-1083
908 JAMES CHARLES E B74-5458 +1
930 HUBBARD WM D 875-6708 8
1040  VAUGHAN AL £75-1197
1050  Xxxx 00
1095 LOFTON JOMN D B74-0359 %
1475 BLANTON ERVIN BRL-7978 41 q
» 38US 65 RES 13 NEW ,
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

N PEPPER AVE 1975
PEPPER AV N 92376 RIALTO

LOS*AMENDTS SERVICE STABT5-9359+5

118 HERKELRATH L A 875-5288

135....PEPPER MOBILE VLG
AUSTIN E EUGENE B75~-7822
BROWN R § 875-2609+5
BRYANT LUCKEY L B75-0749
CLARKSON LILLIEMAE 875-8l126
CLEMENGER EDNA 875-5840 4
COOTER BUFORD J 875-0388

CROWLEY HELEN D  874=2654+5
EMERY CHARLEEN R 875-3050
EMERY RUTH P 875-3050
EVANS MORLEY 875-6844
FRIEND C L 874-4326
HAMMERSCHMIDT §  B875-6514 3|
HICKS WM CARL 875-5785
LINDSEY H M 874-4835 4
MARSH R M 874-3258 |
MAYER RALPH J C  875-4410
MCEACHERN W S B74-1227 4|
MCKINNEY KENNETH T B74-164345
MORRIS FRED A 8755336
MYERS JANE MRS 874-4357 4
OSTERHOLD CHAS P 875-7965
SPEPPER VILLA 875-9711+5
PERRY L JEAN 875-2339
PERRY ROBT W 875-2706
PHILLIPS M 875-531345
PORTER EVAN W 875-3340
REED § O 875-2828

ROGERS AUBREY T B74~-3877
RUSSELL ELMER W 875-7991 3

SHOEMAKER MARY B875-4264
SKIPPER JOE w B75-7237
SMITH WALTER 875-5955 3

STRATHERN JAS W BT4~1465
TUTTLE VIRGINIA 874-0505
UHL ARTHUR H 874-0388
L WEILAGE MARGARET B875-0521
1! L 2 i F E R RN NENERELESESE S RSN
251 RAWLINSON T A 875~1374
264 PHILLIPS LUEBERTHA B75-8211 4
300*SOUTHERN CAL EDISONBT75-6420
304 DIMMITT J F B74-04T1

5633595.5 Page: A17



Target Street
v

N PEPPER AVE

Cross Street

1975

Source
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

««PEPPER AV N
SPEPPRMT PLC PRE SCHBT4-04T71

605 MCDONALD SAam D

619
635
665
679
695
705
127
737
749
773

815
825
84l
849
859
867
8Tt
890
908
930
1040
L1050
1095
1445
1475

XXXX
KXXX
XXXX
XXXX

LORTS ERNEST J JR

XXXX

SPIKES EDNA
JONES ERNEST
POLLARD F P

BEAUDOIN JEFF D
BEAUDOIN RITA
JONES DAVID G

MCDIVITT ARTHUR L

WIENS FRANK F

MCGIVNEY RONALD wM

XXXKX
BARRON JOE R

CRAFT J E

BIRDSALL ROGER L

MARTIN GRAHAM

VAUGHAN AL
TUDOR EDW T

LOFTON JOWN D

XXXX

MONTGOMERY DON T

4 BUS

66 RES

92376 CONT..

B74-0898 &
00
00
00
00
B75-5888
oo
BT4~-3214 4
B875-5143
BT75-0743 4
B75-4070
B75-4070
BT4=2340+5
875-1160
BT75-26844+5
875-8951
00
B75-0923+5
B75-9662
875-1093
oo
B75-1904
B75-1197
B875-9695 13
874-0359
Q0
875-1824

9 NEWw
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- Haines Criss-Cross Directory

i

N PEPPER AVE 1971

PEPPER AV N 92376 RIALTO

118 HERKELRATH L A B75-5288
135....PEPPER MOBILE VLG
AUSTIN E EUGENE 8757822

BAIRD WM W BT4-4617
BALES OLEN L 874-0959
BROWN R S B75-2609
BRYANT LUCKEY L 875-0749
CHAMBERS P B B74-0667

CLARKSON LILLIEMAE B75-B12&
COOTER BUFORD J B75-0388
DUBOIS MURRAY E 875-9711
EMERY CHARLEEN R B75-3050

EMERY RUTH P B75-3050
EVANS MORLEY B75-6844
FLANARY JOMN F 875-6926
FRIEND C L 874-4326
HAY EDW M . A75-9448
HICKS WM CARL B875-9785
MARSH R M B74-3258
MAYER RALPH J C 875-4410
MOORE FRANK C 875-3289
MORRIS FRED A 875-5336
MURCHI SON ETHEL 874-2927
MYERS JANE MRS B74-1330
NICKEL C L 875~91688

OSTERHOLD CHAS P B75-7965
*PEPPER MOBILE VLG B75-9711
PERRY L JEAN 875-2339
PERRY ROBT W 875-2706
PETERSON ELWOOD B 875-8565
PETERSON HELEN J BT5-8565

PHILLIPS L ROY 875-5313
PORTER EVAN w B875-3340
SPRIDMORE LEWIS 875-9711
REED 5 O B875~2828
REESER M J B874=-0505
ROGERS AUBREY T B74-3877
SCHIEL EODNA BT75-5840
SCOTT JuDY B875-5580
SCOTY RICHARD 875-5580
SHOEMAKER MARY BTS5-4 266
SKIPPER JOE W 875-7237
SMITH GORDON W BT74~4087
SOPER LEON C 875-8858

STRATHERN JAS W B74~1465
TUTTLE VIRGINIA 874-0505

UHL ARTHUR H 874=-0388
UNDERWODD WM F B75-6433
WEILAGE MARGARET B875-0521
WILLIAMS RAY BT7S5=3378
135cccccssssnscsasssnsnnne .
251 RAWLINSON T A AT5=1374

300*SOUTHERN CAL EDISONBTS5-5100
*SOUTHERN CAL EDISONBTS=6420

304 DIMMITT J F BT4=04T1

SPEPPRMT PLC PRE SCHBT4-04T1
605 BOLDUC LLOYD B74-1286
619 BLANEY JOHNNIE MSGTB75=-7395
665 PINKERTON R N B875-1745
679 ELDERS CHAS B75-10456
695 LORTS ERNEST J JR 8T75-5888
727 SPIKES ALONZO B74~3058
- SPIKES EDNA B74=-3058
737 JONES ERNEST B75-5143

T49 POLLARD EARNEST 875-0743
773 BEAUDOIN JEFF D B875-4070

BEAUDOIN RITA B75-4070
B25 MCDIVITT ARTHUR L 875-11s0
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v - Haines Cr

N PEPPER AVE 1971

iss-Cross Directory

849
859

867
877
890
908
930
1040
1050
1095
1445
1475

s

MCGIVNEY RONALD WM
MILLER DONNA
MILLER LARRY G
TAYLOR EMERY G
CRAFT J E
BIRDSALL ROGER |
HEIMBECKER M A CAPT
MART [N GRAHAM
VAUGHAN AL
VAUGHAN GOLDA MRS
LOFTON JOHN O
HENNINGER KE[TH
MONTGOMERY DON T
S BUS T4 RES

875-8951
BT75-4744
B75-4744
874~0854
B75-9662
875-1093
874-0187
B75~1904
875-1197
875-3966
874-0359
875-6787
B75-1824
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Target Street. Cross Street Source
v - Lusky Brothers

N PEPPER AVE 1964
vovevovvwovwwewwew

PEPPER AV, N — FROM 2900 W
RIALTO AV, NORTH

118 Herkelrath LA ........... TR 5-5288
251 *Rawlinson TA .....c.un.. TR 5-1374
304 *Shook GT Mrs
316 Smith ER
605 *Dedmon Ronald ........... TR 5-7719
e R e - TR 5-0794
B P ape I A v o e TR 5-6791
649 *Rouse Vic
060t RadgetttDE - ve. Shv ees TR 5-5567
679" Brook'Hd™ .o cosa s, or e TR 5-6239
BT FEOMSIER Lavrnt me . TR 5-5888
700 .PiercetDB . . et TR 5-1476
715 Wattnem FEMis .......... TR 5-1579
1375 Huslbut HM. oo o o e 875-6494
761 Vacant
7737 Beaudoin-JD5 uuz sau Bkl TR 5-4070
197 Z21eske QR 0% o TN, TR 5-4654
815 BoeschiCRE ;s auce s Mo TR 5-7851
829 * BarleyiHH %o T TR 5-4212
831 *Koscinski MF ............ TR 5-1321
B4 Karl ' Chas ..o it o TR 5-2802
851 Vacant
859 S CrogginiROI v R s TR 5-6799
867 *KnappiD . e e e TR 5-4046
877 Isakson RK: ..o ais TR 5-7040
890 BirdsalliRIEy oh st ST e TR 5-1093
908" *Price SWC i (uw, NETNat TR 5-5645
S0 Martin/GR 2 oo s A TR 5-1904
OROROROROROROROROXORORORORO
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Pepper Industry Parcels
Pepper Avenue and 210 Freeway
Rialto, CA 92376

Inquiry Number: 5633595.3
April 25, 2019

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 04/25/19
Site Name: Client Name:
Pepper Industry Parcels SCS Engineers
Pepper Avenue and 210 Freew 3900 Kilroy Airport Way
Rialto, CA 92376 Long Beach, CA 90806
EDR Inquiry # 5633595.3 Contact: Kim Braun

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by SCS Engineers were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # C4F5-4BBA-AESC
PO # NA

Project 01219123.00

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification # CAF5-4BBA-AESC

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
' Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress
v University Publications of America

v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

SCS Engineers (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Appendix D

Regulatory Agency Review Information

Phase | ESA — 24.07-Acres, Pepper Avenue, Rialto Www.scsengineers.com
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PEPPER AVENUE AND 210 FREEWAY
RIALTO, CA 92376

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.1312690 - 34° 7' 52.56"
Longitude (West): 117.3513350 - 117° 21’ 4.80”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 467604.2

UTM Y (Meters): 3776571.8

Elevation: 1278 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5630643 SAN BERNARDINO NORTH, CA
Version Date: 2012

Southeast Map: 5620416 SAN BERNARDINO SOUTH, CA
Version Date: 2012

Southwest Map: 5619058 FONTANA, CA

Version Date: 2012

Northwest Map: 5630611 DEVORE, CA

Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140603, 20140529
Source: USDA

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

PEPPER AVENUE AND 210 FREEWAY

RIALTO, CA 92376

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg NEWMARK GROUND WATER BUNKER HILL GROUND W NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONTROL, ROD,..Same 4009, 0.759, ENE
1 PEPPER AVENUE EXTENS  BETWEEN WINCHESTER D NPDES, CIWQS Higher 35, 0.007, West

2 PEPPER AVENUE EXTENS CIwQs Lower 371, 0.070, SSW
3 STATE ROUTE 210/PEPP CIWQs Higher 741, 0.140, NNW
A4 HUD INTOWN PROPERTIE 1487 BIRCH AVE N HAZNET Higher 1131, 0.214, SSW
A5 1475 NORTH PEPPER AV~ CHMIRS Higher 1194, 0.226, SSW
6 JAMES JORDAN 1532 N CHESTNUT AVE HAZNET Higher 1200, 0.227, SW
7 VERIZON WIRELESS: DU 2565 HIGHLAND AVE San Bern. Co. Permit Higher 1402, 0.266, NE
B8 CARDENAS MARKETS #36 2450 E HIGHLAND AVE San Bern. Co. Permit Higher 1785, 0.338, NE
B9 VULCAN MATERIALS CAL 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE RCRA-SQG, HAZNET Higher 1808, 0.342, NE
B10 CAL MAT CO. 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE UST Higher 1808, 0.342, NE
B11 SAN BERNARDINO 2400 W HIGHLAND AV HIST UST Higher 1808, 0.342, NE
B12 VULCAN MATERIALS WES 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE AST Higher 1808, 0.342, NE
B13 CALMAT CO 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, NPDES, San Bern. Co.... Higher 1808, 0.342, NE
14 CAJON CREEK 19455 SOUTH CAJON BO MINES Higher 1813, 0.343, NW
B15 CALMAT CO US MINES Higher 1853, 0.351, NE
B16 HARRIS TRANSFER, INC US MINES Higher 1853, 0.351, NE
17 SAN BERNARDINO PLANT MINES Lower 1864, 0.353, SE
C18 RIALTO UNI SCH DIST, 1442 N EUCALYPTUS EMI, San Bern. Co. Permit Higher 1962, 0.372, SW
C19 RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOO 1442 N EUCALYPTUS A RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1962, 0.372, SW
B20 HOLLIDAY ROCK CO., | 2400 W. HIGHLAND AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 2016, 0.382, NE
D21 VULCAN MATERIALS 2350 W HIGHLAND AVE RCRA-SQG, AST, FINDS, ECHO, San Bern. Co. Permit Higher 2236, 0.423, NE
D22 CALMAT CO 2340 W HIGHLAND AVE LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, HIST CORTESE Higher 2281, 0.432, NE
23 SAN BERNARDINO 2400 WEST HIGHLAND A MINES Higher 2458, 0.466, NW
D24 DANNY’S TOWING SERVI 2305 W HIGHLAND AVE HAZNET, San Bern. Co. Permit Lower 2568, 0.486, ENE
25 NORTON AFB ILS OMA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2923, 0.554, WNW
26 THRIFTY OIL #325/ AR 2187 W HIGHLAND AVE LUST Lower 3046, 0.577, ENE
27 GEORGE F CASEY CO 2323 W BASELINE LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 3801, 0.720, SSE
28 RIALTO AMM STORAGE P 7 MILES NW OF SAN BE ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites Higher 5168, 0.979, NW
29 MUSCOY MIDDLE SCHOOL DARBY STREET/DUFFY S  ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 6186, 1.172, NNE
30 MUSCOY HIGH SCHOOL MALLORY STREET/CALIF  ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 6577, 1.246, NE

05633595.2r
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ______. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ________.__._____. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. .. __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.________.__.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
________________________ Land Use Control Information System

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF.___ Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC._______ .. Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

VCP__ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS.__________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

CERS HAZ WASTE.________. CERS HAZ WASTE

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CERSTANKS. ______________. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Land Records

LIENS. . Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2. ______ ... CERCLA Lien Information
DEED. .. ... Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

CUPA Listings_____.__.__._.__. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWP. . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MWMP______ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC. .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

UIC. ... UIC Listing
UICGEO._______ . ... __. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ .. __ PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CERS. ___ .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List
OTHEROILGAS.___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP______ .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto________________ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner____________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NEWMARK GROUND WATER BUNKER HILL GROUND W  ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.) 0 8
Cerclis ID:: 902439
EPA Id: CAD981434517

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGSs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

VULCAN MATERIALS CAL 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B9 30
EPA ID:: CAR000073007

RIALTO UNIFIED SCHOO 1442 N EUCALYPTUS ,A SW 1/4-1/2 (0.372mi.)  C19 62
EPA ID:: CAD981159981

VULCAN MATERIALS 2350 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) D21 65

EPA ID:: CAR000072991

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NORTON AFB ILS OMA WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.554 mi.) 25 76
Facility 1d: 80000113
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

RIALTO AMM STORAGE P 7 MILES NW OF SAN BE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.979 mi.) 28 80
Facility 1d: 36970014
Status: Inactive - Action Required

MUSCOY MIDDLE SCHOOL DARBY STREET/DUFFY S NNE 1 -2 (1.172 mi.) 29 83
Facility 1d: 36880001
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

MUSCOY HIGH SCHOOL MALLORY STREET/CALIF NE 1-2(1.246 mi.) 30 86

Facility 1d: 36650015
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 LUST sites within
approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CALMAT CO 2340 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) D22 67
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607100198
Global ID: T0607100198

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THRIFTY OIL #325/ AR 2187 W HIGHLAND AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.577 mi.) 26 77
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607100154

GEORGE F CASEY CO 2323 W BASELINE SSE 1/2 -1 (0.720 mi.) 27 78
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901359
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CAL MAT CO. 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B10 32
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: FA0O001676
Facility 1d: 86008958

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

VULCAN MATERIALS WES 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B12 33
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

VULCAN MATERIALS 2350 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) D21 65

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

RIALTO AMM STORAGE P 7 MILES NW OF SAN BE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.979 mi.) 28 80

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9
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2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CALMAT CO 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)  B13 34
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5695

CALMAT CO 2340 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) D22 67
Status: A
Comp Number: 27953

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
HIST UST site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SAN BERNARDINO 2400 W HIGHLAND AV NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B11 32
Facility 1d: 00000005695

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
2 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CALMAT CO 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B13 34
Facility 1d: 36000014
Status: A

CALMAT CO 2340 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) D22 67
Facility 1d: 36000354
Status: A

Records of Emergency Release Reports

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/24/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CHMIRS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Not reported 1475 NORTH PEPPER AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) A5 28
OES Incident Number: 6-5101
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HOLLIDAY ROCK CO., | 2400 W. HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.382 mi.) B20 63
EPA ID:: CAC002999854
ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.
A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NEWMARK GROUND WATER BUNKER HILL GROUNDW  ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.) 0 8
EPA ID:: CAD981434517
US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.
A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 US MINES sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CALMAT CO NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) B15 59
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Mine ID:: 0401984
HARRIS TRANSFER, INC NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) B16 60

Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Mine ID:: 0405642

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by

the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the

present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some

invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source

is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency. This database begins with calendar year 1993.

A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there are 2
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HAZNET sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUD INTOWN PROPERTIE 1487 BIRCH AVE N SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) A4 27
GEPAID: CAC002173833

JAMES JORDAN 1532 N CHESTNUT AVE SW 1/8-1/4(0.227mi.) 6 29

GEPAID: CAC002654001

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This

listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
is 1 HIST CORTESE site within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CALMAT CO 2340 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) D22 67
Reg Id: 083601667T

MINES: A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

A review of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2018 has revealed that there are 3
MINES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CAJON CREEK 19455 SOUTH CAJON BO NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) 14 59
SAN BERNARDINO 2400 WEST HIGHLAND A NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.466 mi.) 23 74
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SAN BERNARDINO PLANT SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) 17 60

NPDES: A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1
NPDES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

PEPPER AVENUE EXTENS BETWEEN WINCHESTERD W 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 1 25

San Bern. Co. Permit: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

A review of the San Bern. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2019 has revealed that
there are 6 San Bern. Co. Permit sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

VERIZON WIRELESS: DU 2565 HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) 7 29
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Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility I1d: FA0017202

CARDENAS MARKETS #36 2450 E HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) B8 30
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: FEE EXEMPT
Facility 1d: FA0017816
CALMAT CO 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) B13 34
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility 1d: FA0O001676
Facility 1d: FA0001854
Facility I1d: FA0017475
RIALTO UNI SCH DIST, 1442 N EUCALYPTUS SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) C18 61
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility 1d: FA0O005978
VULCAN MATERIALS 2350 W HIGHLAND AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) D21 65
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility 1d: FAO007904
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DANNY’S TOWING SERVI 2305 W HIGHLAND AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) D24 75
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: FA0002637
CIWQS: The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the
State and Regional Water Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest,
manage permits and other orders, track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.
A review of the CIWQS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2019 has revealed that there are 3
CIWQS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PEPPER AVENUE EXTENS BETWEEN WINCHESTERD W 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) 1 25
STATE ROUTE 210/PEPP NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) 3 26
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PEPPER AVENUE EXTENS SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) 2 26
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records.

Site Name Database(s)

UNOCAL #1842 LUST, HIST CORTESE
CDL
CDL
CDL

TC05633595.2r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 14


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nYK6PF.nifBYlmOKYVc3t4UPBgPFXZp.QKfAiGPiyH0fgBiB57s4QEql4iAmZ70OZTf3XahYoqJVUIbcuSr8mbztfXT4hJIUgXI48aiBEFXgNJtP0x06h.dX9MiZt0FpARJB3dcQm91KRvkfh6ZCzdMip5mGCTFPeJd6uFCnqGMYqWhKwo73Fg0PEnFFzn5.zLK976ridEQfMTKBHQL3NHFl336mjrJOZwt7iYiYHlfVYEccZzU5n1KtGQK47faUYY39MySBYRZgjRaPJau4Dn0XpyPZ5jZp4BRC59PQ0jCKPT0fBUu6F6DnFENYUiXKP1o49ckPZ1CF5Ly.ETG4cKni9AbfzE9B.z434KslOjbmGApOQds8eWaYdLKVTo0czTo90o5tRaB4RUkUXG96jNaBnNHgv9kPexp6eLjXmWBZ0zXpd.38pulQTVYK8ORfmCvCntKiv78GnK1PyWo8kSlydKfHVDd0ZTL2qhagY5oBe9Jif8R5wZU5ulB7iBesHNTuAeNQfgxEsmPqWlj6OUDnRkHYBSNKVG74ragPlfgFKgV.9UG31LXipTHfJeTBkz6VfeqltvSm4UQOaOb4dZKYFyQVCSCc3qM30.StZPZ4uJmUs0l75yCBonLgqkHPyxWArTzXKbHZTgjpuyv88PdQbwKKgCjf3EHCSC3iSLlGYi7PWK37bLQyMuVHgE40feN6l8MgRAfBZxYiF716tuF5vP37FPxsvSP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nYK6PF.nifBYlmOKYVc3t4UPBgPFXZp.QKfAiGPiyH0fgBiB57s4QEql4iAmZ70OZTf3XahYoqJVUIbcuSr8mbztfXT4hJIUgXI48aiBEFXgNJtP0x06h.dX9MiZt0FpARJB3dcQm91KRvkfh6ZCzdMip5mGCTFPeJd6uFCnqGMYqWhKwo73Fg0PEnFFzn5.zLK976ridEQfMTKBHQL3NHFl336mjrJOZwt7iYiYHlfVYEccZzU5n1KtGQK47faUYY39MySBYRZgjRaPJau4Dn0XpyPZ5jZp4BRC59PQ0jCKPT0fBUu6F6DnFENYUiXKP1o49ckPZ1CF5Ly.ETG4cKni9AbfzE9B.z434KslOjbmGApOQds8eWaYdLKVTo0czTo90o5tRaB4RUkUXG96jNaBnNHgv9kPexp6eLjXmWBZ0zXpd.38pulQTVYK8ORfmCvCntKiv78GnK1PyWo8kSlydKfHVDd0ZTL2qhagY5oBe9Jif8R5wZU5ulB7iBesHNTuAeNQfgxEsmPqWlj6OUDnRkHYBSNKVG74ragPlfgFKgV.9UG31LXipTHfJeTBkz6VfeqltvSm4UQOaOb4dZKYFyQVCSCc3qM30.StZPZ4uJmUs0lA5yCBonLgqkHPyxW8rTzXKbHZTgjpuyv68PdQbwKKgCjf3EHCSC3iSLlGYi7PWK34bLQyMuVHgE40feNAl8MgRAfBZxYiF715tuF5vP37FPxsvSP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nYK6PF.nifBYlmOKYVc3t4UPBgPFXZp.QKfAiGPiyH0fgBiB57s4QEql4iAmZ70OZTf3XahYoqJVUIbcuSr8mbztfXT4hJIUgXI48aiBEFXgNJtP0x06h.dX9MiZt0FpARJB3dcQm91KRvkfh6ZCzdMip5mGCTFPeJd6uFCnqGMYqWhKwo73Fg0PEnFFzn5.zLK976ridEQfMTKBHQL3NHFl336mjrJOZwt7iYiYHlfVYEccZzU5n1KtGQK47faUYY39MySBYRZgjRaPJau4Dn0XpyPZ5jZp4BRC59PQ0jCKPT0fBUu6F6DnFENYUiXKP1o49ckPZ1CF5Ly.ETG4cKni9AbfzE9B.z434KslOjbmGApOQds8eWaYdLKVTo0czTo90o5tRaB4RUkUXG96jNaBnNHgv9kPexp6eLjXmWBZ0zXpd.38pulQTVYK8ORfmCvCntKiv78GnK1PyWo8kSlydKfHVDd0ZTL2qhagY5oBe9Jif8R5wZU5ulB7iBesHNTuAeNQfgxEsmPqWlj6OUDnRkHYBSNKVG74ragPlfgFKgV.9UG31LXipTHfJeTBkz6VfeqltvSm4UQOaOb4dZKYFyQVCSCc3qM30.StZPZ4uJmUs0lA5yCBonLgqkHPyxW8rTzXKbHZTgjpuyv78PdQbwKKgCjf3EH3SC3iSLlGYi7PWK33bLQyMuVHgE40feN3l8MgRAfBZxYiF719tuF5vP37FPxsvSP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6nYK6PF.nifBYlmOKYVc3t4UPBgPFXZp.QKfAiGPiyH0fgBiB57s4QEql4iAmZ70OZTf3XahYoqJVUIbcuSr8mbztfXT4hJIUgXI48aiBEFXgNJtP0x06h.dX9MiZt0FpARJB3dcQm91KRvkfh6ZCzdMip5mGCTFPeJd6uFCnqGMYqWhKwo73Fg0PEnFFzn5.zLK976ridEQfMTKBHQL3NHFl336mjrJOZwt7iYiYHlfVYEccZzU5n1KtGQK47faUYY39MySBYRZgjRaPJau4Dn0XpyPZ5jZp4BRC59PQ0jCKPT0fBUu6F6DnFENYUiXKP1o49ckPZ1CF5Ly.ETG4cKni9AbfzE9B.z434KslOjbmGApOQds8eWaYdLKVTo0czTo90o5tRaB4RUkUXG96jNaBnNHgv9kPexp6eLjXmWBZ0zXpd.38pulQTVYK8ORfmCvCntKiv78GnK1PyWo8kSlydKfHVDd0ZTL2qhagY5oBe9Jif8R5wZU5ulB7iBesHNTuAeNQfgxEsmPqWlj6OUDnRkHYBSNKVG74ragPlfgFKgV.9UG31LXipTHfJeTBkz6VfeqltvSm4UQOaOb4dZKYFyQVCSCc3qM30.StZPZ4uJmUs0lA5yCBonLgqkHPyxW8rTzXKbHZTgjpuyv68PdQbwKKgCjf3EH6SC3iSLlGYi7PWK3AbLQyMuVHgE40feN5l8MgRAfBZxYiF714tuF5vP37FPxsvSP3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.250 0 0 0 1 0 1
Proposed NPL 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL LIENS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SEMS 0.750 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
RCRA-CESQG 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.750 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US INST CONTROL 0.750 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.250 0 0 0 2 2 4
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.750 0 0 1 2 NR 3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
AST 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
VCP 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SWRCY 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HAULERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ODI 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.250 0 0 0 1 0 1
SCH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
US CDL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
HIST UST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
CERS TANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Local Land Records

LIENS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
LDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
FUDS 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOD 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.250 0 0 0 1 0 1
RMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
FUSRAP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
UMTRA 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
ABANDONED MINES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
DOCKET HWC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cortese 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EMI 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
HIST CORTESE 0.750 0 0 1 0 NR 1
HWP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
HWT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
MWMP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NPDES 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.500 0 0 6 NR NR 6
PEST LIC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Notify 65 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
uic 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
WDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CIwQs 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
CERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.375 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.375 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 3 4 25 10 2 44

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NPL NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION NPL 1000296132
Region BUNKER HILL GROUND WATER BASIN SEMS CAD981434517
ENE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 US ENG CONTROLS
1/2-1 US INST CONTROL
4009 ft. ROD

PRP

NPL:

EPA ID:
Cerclis ID:
EPA Region:
Federal:
Final Date:
Site Score:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Category Details:
NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

Site Detalils:
Site Name:
Site Status:
Site Zip:
Site City:
Site State:
Federal Site:
Site County:
EPA Region:
Date Proposed:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

Substance Details:
NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:

CAD981434517
902439

9

N

1989-03-31 00:00:00
35.57
34.171810999999998
-117.31310000000001

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet
1

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
10

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
Final

92408

SAN BERNARDINO
CA

No

SAN BERNARDINO
09

06/24/88

Not reported
03/31/89

Currently on the Final NPL
U210
TETRACHLOROETHENE
127-18-4

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
2

Currently on the Final NPL
U227

TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2-
79-00-5

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
3

Currently on the Final NPL
U228

TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)
79-01-6

TC05633595.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

GROUND WATER PATHWAY
2

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

uo79
TRANS-DICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,2-
156-60-5

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
uo8o

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
75-09-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL

U121
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
75-69-4

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Conditions at proposal June 24, 1988): The four municipal supply wells of
Newmark Well Field are in an area of approximately 700 square feet bounded by
48th Street, Magnolia Drive, Reservoir Drive, and the San Bernardino County
Flood ControlChannel in the Muscoy area north of San Bernardino, San
Bernardino County, California. The San Bernardino Municipal Water Department
was forced to close the four wells in the early 1980s when they were found to
be contaminated with high levelsof halogenated organic chemicals, including
tetrachloroethylene, also known as perchloroethylene PCE), and
trichloroethylene TCE). An August 1986 report by a consultant to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board identified possible
contaminant sources. A midnight dumping operation from the late 1950s to
early 1960s appears to be the most likely source of contamination. It is
approximately 300 feet upgradient of the Newmark wells. The California
Department of Health Services is installing air stripping towers to remove
contaminants from ground water. The towers are scheduled to be in operation
in mid-1988. An additional 10 municipal wells in San Bernardino have

also been retired from service dueto PCE/TCE contamination. An apparent
hydrogeologic barrier, the Pelona Schist outcrop of the Shandin Hills,
suggests that contamination of these 10 wells is originating from different
sources. The 14 municipal wells that have already been retired from

service served 25 percent of the city s total population, and additional wells
are also threatened. The San Bernardino wells supply 80,000 people in the
cities of San Bernardino and Loma Linda, and the loss of any additional wells
could leave some areas without water. The municipal supply wells for
Riverside also lie directly downgradient. No alternative water sources are

TC05633595.2r
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000296132
currently available. Status March 31, 1989): The air stripping towers
are now in operation.
Site Status Detalils:
NPL Status: Final
Proposed Date: 06/24/1988
Final Date: 03/31/1989
Deleted Date: Not reported
Narratives Detalils:
NPL Name: NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
City: SAN BERNARDINO
State: CA
SEMS:
Site ID: 0902439
EPA ID: CAD981434517
Cong District: 31,40
FIPS Code: 06071
Latitude: 34.171811
Longitude: -117.313100
FF: N
NPL: Currently on the Final NPL
Non NPL Status: Not reported
SEMS Detail:
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902439
EPA ID: CAD981434517
Site Name: NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 6
Start Date: 2015-04-03 04:00:00
Finish Date: 8/20/2015 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902439
EPA ID: CAD981434517
Site Name: NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: CcoO
Action Name: RI/FS
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1992-09-25 04:00:00
Finish Date: 3/24/1995 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead:

EPA Perf
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

ED

R/H ASMT

2

1994-12-02 05:00:00
12/2/1994 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

PA

PA

1

1987-06-01 04:00:00
6/1/1987 4:00:00 AM
L

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

RA

RA

2

1996-09-05 04:00:00
9/28/2007 4:00:00 AM
FR

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

2

1994-12-02 05:00:00
12/2/1994 5:00:00 AM

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

ED

R/H ASMT

1

1993-03-21 05:00:00
3/21/1993 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

RO

ROD

1

1993-08-04 04:00:00
8/4/1993 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

JF

ECO RISK

1

1993-03-21 05:00:00
3/21/1993 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439

CAD981434517

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1990-09-27 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

03

CcO

RI/FS

3

1994-02-09 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

RO

ROD

5

2015-04-03 04:00:00
8/20/2015 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

3

2018-09-26 04:00:00
9/26/2018 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439

CAD981434517

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1986-08-01 04:00:00
8/1/1986 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

RD

RD

1

1993-09-24 04:00:00
10/3/1997 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

1

1992-09-02 04:00:00
9/2/1992 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

RA

RA

1

1995-09-18 04:00:00
9/30/2004 4:00:00 AM
FR

EPA Perf

09
0902439
CAD981434517

1000296132

TC05633595.2r Page 14



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

NP

PROPOSED

1

1988-06-24 04:00:00
6/24/1988 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

Sl

Sl

1

1987-06-01 04:00:00
6/1/1987 4:00:00 AM
H

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

1991-06-30 04:00:00
Not reported

E

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

RD

RD

2

1995-04-17 04:00:00
9/30/2003 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

CcO

RI/FS

1

1990-06-28 04:00:00
8/4/1993 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

TG

TA GRANT

1

1993-04-30 04:00:00
7/1/1993 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

LR

LT RESP

2

2007-01-01 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

2

2010-10-27 04:00:00
Not reported

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

2

2013-09-27 04:00:00
9/27/2013 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

1

2007-11-14 05:00:00
9/23/2008 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

2

2000-07-18 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439

CAD981434517

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

CR

Cl

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

2

1990-09-30 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

TA

TECH ASSIST

1

2001-04-03 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

2

1989-07-31 04:00:00
7/31/1989 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

LR

LT RESP

1

2000-09-29 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439

CAD981434517

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1989-03-31 05:00:00
3/31/1989 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

CR

Cl

1

1990-06-28 04:00:00
9/30/1998 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

RO

ROD

2

1995-03-24 05:00:00
3/24/1995 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

3

1990-07-02 04:00:00
7/2/1990 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09
0902439
CAD981434517

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

US ENG CONTROLS:

EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:
Contact Name:

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

1987-10-01 04:00:00
10/1/1987 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

oM

oM

2

2007-10-01 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

St Ovrsght

09

0902439
CAD981434517
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

oM

oM

1

2000-10-01 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

St Ovrsght

CAD981434517

0902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
BUNKER HILL GROUND WATER BASIN

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

09

SAN BERNARDINO

Not reported

06/30/1998

Not reported

Contact Phone and Ext: Not reported
Event Code Description: Not reported

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Air Stripping

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Carbon Adsorption

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Discharge

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Extraction

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Filtration

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Liquid Phase Carbon Adsorption
Not reported

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:

Not reported
Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

Reinjection

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
08/04/1993

01

Groundwater

UV Oxidation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
03/24/1995

02

Groundwater

Air Stripping

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
03/24/1995

02

Groundwater

Carbon Adsorption

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
03/24/1995

02

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

US INST CONTROL:
EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :
Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:
Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :
Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

ROD:
EPA ID:

Groundwater
Discharge

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

002

RECORD OF DECISION
03/24/1995

02

Groundwater

Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CAD981434517
0902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION

Explanation Of Significant Differences

BUNKER HILL GROUND WATER BASIN

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
09

SAN BERNARDINO

Not reported

Groundwater use/well drilling regulation

08/31/2004
08/09/2004
01
Groundwater
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CAD981434517
0902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION

Explanation Of Significant Differences

BUNKER HILL GROUND WATER BASIN

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
09

SAN BERNARDINO

Not reported

Groundwater use/well drilling regulation

08/31/2004
08/09/2004
02
Groundwater
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CAD981434517

1000296132
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued)

RG:

Site ID:
Name:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:
Name:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:
Name:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:
Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:
Name:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:
Name:
Action:

Operable Unit Number:

SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:

9

902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

NEWMARK OU

1

1993-08-04 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

CAD981434517

9

902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

MUSCOY OU

2

1995-03-24 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

CAD981434517

9

902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

NEWMARK OU

5

2015-08-20 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

CAD981434517

9

902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
GOVT Decision Document (ROD)

MUSCOY OU

6

2015-08-20 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

CAD981434517

9

902439

NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
GOVT ESD

MUSCOY OU

2

2004-08-09 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

CAD981434517
9
902439

1000296132
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000296132
Name: NEWMARK GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION
Action: GOVT ESD
Operable Unit Number: NEWMARK OU
SEQ ID: 1
Action Completion: 2004-08-09 00:00:00
NPL Status: Final
Non NPL Status: Not reported
PRP:
PRP Name: COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
1 PEPPER AVENUE EXTENSION PROJECT NPDES S119086672
West BETWEEN WINCHESTER DRIVE AND | 210 CIWQS N/A
<1/8 RIALTO, CA 92376
0.007 mi.
35 ft.
Relative: NPDES:
Higher Facility Status: Not reported
Actual: NPDES Number: Not reported
1285 ft. Region: Not reported
Agency Number: Not reported
Regulatory Measure ID: Not reported
Place ID: Not reported
Order Number: Not reported
WDID: Not reported
Regulatory Measure Type: Region 8 MS4 CIPs
Program Type: Not reported
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:  Not reported

Discharge Address: Not reported
Discharge Name: Not reported
Discharge City: Not reported
Discharge State: Not reported
Discharge Zip: Not reported
Status: Terminated
Status Date: 11/24/2014
Operator Name: City of Rialto Public Works Department
Operator Address: 335 W Rialto Avenue
Operator City: Rialto
Operator State: California
Operator Zip: 92376
CIWQSs:
Agency: City of Rialto Public Works Department
Agency Address: 335 W Rialto Avenue, Rialto, CA 92376
Place/Project Type: Facility
SIC/NAICS: Not reported
Region: 8
Program: MNSTW1
Regulatory Measure Status: Terminated
Regulatory Measure Type: Region 8 MS4 CIPs
Order Number: R8-2010-0036
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PEPPER AVENUE EXTENSION PROJECT (Continued) S119086672
WDID: Not reported
NPDES Number: CAS618036
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 08/07/2012
Termination Date: 11/24/2014
Expiration/Review Date: Not reported
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 2
Violations within 5 years: 2
Latitude: 34.1313
Longitude: -117.353
2 PEPPER AVENUE EXTENSION CIWQS S121663468
SSw N/A
<1/8 RIALTO, CA
0.070 mi.
371 ft.
Relative: CIwWQs:
Lower Agency: Rialto City
Actual: Agency Address: 325 West Rialto Avenue, Rialto, CA 92376
1266 ft. Place/Project Type: Dredge/Fill Site
SIC/NAICS: Not reported
Region: 8
Program: CERFILLEXC
Regulatory Measure Status: Historical
Regulatory Measure Type: 401 Certification
Order Number: Not reported
WDID: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
Adoption Date: 11/30/2011
Effective Date: 11/30/2011
Termination Date: 11/30/2016
Expiration/Review Date: 11/30/2017
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 34.128639
Longitude: -117.353
3 STATE ROUTE 210/PEPPER AVENUE NEW INTERCHANGE PROJ CIWQS S120035413
NNW N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
0.140 mi.
741 ft.
Relative: CIwaQs:
Higher Agency: San Bernardino Associated Governments
Actual: Agency Address: 1170 West 3rd Street, San Bernardino, CA 92410
1296 ft. Place/Project Type: Dredge/Fill Site
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STATE ROUTE 210/PEPPER AVENUE NEW INTERCHANGE PROJECT (Continued) S120035413
SIC/NAICS: Not reported
Region: 8
Program: CERFILLEXC
Regulatory Measure Status: Active
Regulatory Measure Type: 401 Certification
Order Number: Not reported
WDID: 362015-28
NPDES Number: Not reported
Adoption Date: 12/22/2015
Effective Date: 12/22/2015
Termination Date: Not reported
Expiration/Review Date: 12/22/2020
Design Flow: Not reported
Major/Minor: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 34.134344
Longitude: -117.353275
A4 HUD INTOWN PROPERTIES HAZNET S112900735
SSw 1487 BIRCH AVE N N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
0.214 mi.
1131 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: HAZNET:
Higher Facility Name: HUD INTOWN PROPERTIES
Actual: envid: S112900735
1306 ft. Year: 1999
GEPAID: CAC002173833
Contact: HUD
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 7365 CARNELIAN # 105
Mailing City,St,Zip: RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 917300000

Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Household waste
Disposal Method:  Transfer Station
Tons: .0075

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: San Bernardino
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 CHMIRS S109036285
SSW 1475 NORTH PEPPER AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA
0.226 mi.
1194 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: CHMIRS:
Higher OES Incident Number: 6-5101
Actual: OES notification: 08/26/2006
1314 ft. OES Date: Not reported
OES Time: Not reported

Date Completed:

Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:

Time Completed:

Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:

Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:
Vehicle Makelyear:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:

Admin Agency:

Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Gallons:

Unknown:

Substance #2:

Substance #3:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2006

Rialto FD
8/26/2006 12:00:00 AM
San Bernardino County Health Department
Not reported
Yes

Road

Not reported
Paint
0.000000

0

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S109036285
Evacuations: 0
Number of Injuries: 0
Number of Fatalities: 0
#1 Pipeline: Not reported
#2 Pipeline: Not reported
#3 Pipeline: Not reported
#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons: Not reported
Evacs: Not reported
Injuries: Not reported
Fatals: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Description: Located 8 five gallon bukets, 3 gallons spilled
out.
6 JAMES JORDAN HAZNET S113460564
SW 1532 N CHESTNUT AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 RIALTO, CA 92376
0.227 mi.
1200 ft.
Relative: HAZNET:
Higher Facility Name: JAMES JORDAN
Actual: envid: S113460564
1333 ft. Year: 2010
GEPAID: CAC002654001
Contact: JAMES JORDAN
Telephone: 9098759942
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1532 N CHESTNUT AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: RIALTO, CA 92376
Gen County: Not reported
TSD EPA ID: CAD982444481
TSD County: Not reported
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.3
Cat Decode: Not reported
Method Decode: Not reported
Facility County: San Bernardino
7 VERIZON WIRELESS: DUNDEE San Bern. Co. Permit  $119102901
NE 2565 HIGHLAND AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404
0.266 mi.
1402 ft.
Relative: San Bern. Co. Permit:
Higher Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Actual: Facility ID: FA0017202
1284 ft. Owner: Verizon Wireless
Permit Number: PT0036662
Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALS SPECIAL
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VERIZON WIRELESS: DUNDEE (Continued) S119102901

Expiration Date: 12/31/2018

B8 CARDENAS MARKETS #36 San Bern. Co. Permit $122218708
NE 2450 E HIGHLAND AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404
0.338 mi.
1785 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster B
Relative: San Bern. Co. Permit:
Higher Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Actual: Facility ID: FA0017816
1282 ft. Owner: Cardenas Markets, LLC.
Permit Number: PT0038532
Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 4-10 CHEMICALS
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Expiration Date: 08/31/2019
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0017816
Owner: Cardenas Markets, LLC.
Permit Number: PT0039042
Permit Category: HAZWASTE GENERAL ACTIVITY (NB)
Facility Status: FEE EXEMPT
Expiration Date: 08/31/2019
B9 VULCAN MATERIALS CAL MAT DIV RCRA-SQG 1004675446
NE 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE HAZNET CARO000073007
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405
0.342 mi.
1808 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/10/2000
Actual: Facility name: VULCAN MATERIALS CAL MAT DIV
1285 ft. Facility address: 2400 W HIGHLAND AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405

CAR000073007

3200 SAN FERNANDO RD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90065

CARLOS BUGARIN

2400 W HIGHLAND AVE

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405

us

909-875-1150

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

VULCAN MATERIALS
2400 W HIGHLAND AVE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VULCAN MATERIALS CAL MAT DIV (Continued)
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

909-875-1150

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of 